

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 16-1413**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL and SIERRA CLUB**  
*Petitioners,*

**v.**

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Review of Final Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
81 Fed. Reg. 68,216 (Oct. 3, 2016)**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE**

---

Aaron M. Flynn  
Lucinda Minton Langworthy  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
flynna@hunton.com  
clangworthy@hunton.com

*Counsel for American Petroleum Institute*

Dated: September 22, 2017  
FINAL FORM: November 14, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS, ACRONYMS, AND TERMS .....	viii
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Properly Before This Court. ....	12
II. The CAA Does Not Define the Term “Natural Event” and Does Not Preclude EPA from Recognizing that Many Events Are Not Entirely Free of Human Influence. ....	15
III. EPA’s Natural Event Definition is Reasonable and Entitled to Deference.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

* <i>Am. Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 497 U.S. 1003 (1990) .....	14
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10, 16
<i>Med. Waste Inst. v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	23
* <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	10, 15, 16, 28
* <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	23

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	
*CAA § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1, 10, 12
*CAA § 319(b)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A).....	4
*CAA § 319(b)(1)(A)(iii), 42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	16, 20
CAA § 319(b)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(3).....	22
CAA § 319(b)(4)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(4)(B) .....	21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 50.14(c)(3).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 50.14(c)(3)(iv)(B) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 50.14(c)(3)(iv)(C) .....	9, 28
40 C.F.R. § 50.14(c)(3)(iv)(D).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 50.1(k).....	8, 17

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005).....	3
---	---

## FEDERAL REGISTER

36 Fed. Reg. 22,369 (Nov. 25, 1971).....	2
71 Fed. Reg. 12,592 (Mar. 10, 2006) .....	3
72 Fed. Reg. 13,560 (Mar. 22, 2007) .....	3, 4, 5, 12, 14, 21
80 Fed. Reg. 72,840 (Nov. 20, 2015).....	6, 7, 13, 25
81 Fed. Reg. 68,216 (Oct. 3, 2016).....	7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 25, 28

## MISCELLANEOUS

EPA, Guideline Series, OAQPS No. 1.2-006, Guidelines for Evaluation of Suspect Air Quality Data (1973).....	2
EPA, Implementation of the 2015 Ozone NAAQS: Issues Associated with Background Ozone White Paper for Discussion (Dec. 30, 2015), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0572-0210 .....	24

EPA, Responses to Significant Comments on the 2015 Proposed Rule  
Revisions to the Treatment of Data Influenced by Exceptional  
Events (Sept. 2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0572-0191..... 14, 21
